# OP \$5490.00 101135

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	First Lien Security Agreement

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Innovative Water Care, LLC		03/22/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 219**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1011352	AB
Registration Number:	3986517	AB BRAND AQUATIC ADJUVANT & NON-IONIC SU
Registration Number:	2704667	ACCUDOSE
Registration Number:	2707104	ACTIVE CLEANING
Registration Number:	4275859	ADVANTIS
Registration Number:	5287562	ADVANTIS ADVISOR
Registration Number:	2673451	ALGAE FREE
Registration Number:	2751353	ALGAEBLOC
Registration Number:	2792828	ALGAEBOMB
Registration Number:	3891101	ALGAEPHOS ALGAECIDE
Registration Number:	1083831	ALGAETRINE
Registration Number:	3701989	ALGI-CURE
Registration Number:	1256608	ALGIMYCIN
Registration Number:	5376995	AMP
Registration Number:	1923170	APPLIED BIOCHEMISTS
Registration Number:	5214726	AQUA ACADEMY
Registration Number:	5358693	AQUA ACADEMY
Registration Number:	3650002	AQUA SILK
Registration Number:	4862439	AQUA SILK
		TRADEMARK

900491015 REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0420

Registration Number:         2795368         AQUA-PREP           Registration Number:         961218         AQUASHADE           Registration Number:         3049083         AUTOFEED           Registration Number:         3049083         AUTOFEED           Registration Number:         344744         BACK TO BLUE           Registration Number:         287272537         BEING           Registration Number:         1029115         BLACK ALGAETRINE           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         8470929         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         8685703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652           Registration Number:         3074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         3049859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         44289859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         4222798         CDX	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:         2073862         AQUASHADOW           Registration Number:         3049083         AUTOFEED           Registration Number:         2634473         AWAKEN           Registration Number:         3517527         BACTI-KLEAR           Registration Number:         3517527         BEING           Registration Number:         1029115         BLACK ALGAETRINE           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         4885703         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         4885703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         3387652         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         3091349         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4055953         CDX           Registration Number:         4055955         CDX           Registration Number:         4055955         CDX	Registration Number:	2795368	AQUA-PREP
Registration Number:         3049083         AUTOFEED           Registration Number:         2634473         AWAKEN           Registration Number:         3517527         BACK TO BLUE           Registration Number:         3517527         BACTI-KLEAR           Registration Number:         1029115         BLACK ALGAETRINE           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         5470929         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         4885703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         40594149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         4054863	Registration Number:	961218	AQUASHADE
Registration Number:         2634473         AWAKEN           Registration Number:         4343744         BACK TO BLUE           Registration Number:         2772537         BEING           Registration Number:         2772537         BEING           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         4685703         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         4685703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         3387652         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091349         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4459859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         40594959         CEARDER           Registration Number:         401581         CLEAR BLUE	Registration Number:	2073862	AQUASHADOW
Registration Number: 4343744   BACK TO BLUE	Registration Number:	3049083	AUTOFEED
Registration Number:   3517527   BACTI-KLEAR   Registration Number:   2772537   BEING   Registration Number:   1029115   BLACK ALGAETRINE   Registration Number:   2846137   BLUE BAYOU   Registration Number:   5470929   BLUE SPARKLE   Registration Number:   2875335   BRILLIANCE   Registration Number:   2875335   BRILLIANCE   Registration Number:   3387652   Registration Number:   4126364   BRITE STIX   Registration Number:   5074176   CABANA   CABANA   Registration Number:   5074179   CABANA   Registration Number:   300702   CCH   Registration Number:   3091348   CCH   Registration Number:   3091349   CCH   Registration Number:   5449859   CCH ENDURANCE   Registration Number:   4426368   CCH ENDURANCE   Registration Number:   4222788   CCT   Registration Number:   4655953   CDX   Registration Number:   2094149   CLEAN SHOCK   Registration Number:   4659593   CDX   Registration Number:   42694149   CLEAN SHOCK   Registration Number:   4354863   CLEAR BLUE   Registration Number:   401581   CLEAR BC   CLEAR BLUE   Registration Number:   401581   CLEAR BC   CLEAR BLUE   Registration Number:   403684   CLEAR CARE EXPERT   Registration Number:   401581   CLEAR CARE EXPERT   Registration Number:   401581   CLEAR CARE EXPERT   Registration Number:   4015838   CONSTANT CHLOR   Registration Number:   4015838   CONSTANT CHLOR   Registration Number:   2012167   CLEAR CARE EXPERT   Registration Number:   2012167   CLEAR CONSTANT CHLOR   Registration Number:   2012167   CLEAR CONSTANT CHLOR   Registration Number:   20291413   CUTRINE ULTRA   Registration Number:   402995   DEFEND+	Registration Number:	2634473	AWAKEN
Registration Number:         2772537         BEING           Registration Number:         1029115         BLACK ALGAETRINE           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         4685703         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         4685703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652         Registration Number:           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4252798         CCT           Registration Number:         3209521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         401581         CLEARGARE           Registration Number:         4058669         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         408864	Registration Number:	4343744	BACK TO BLUE
Registration Number:         1029115         BLACK ALGAETRINE           Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         5470929         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         4685703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         3091349         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         269521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         266569         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4354863         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         2012167         CLEARIG	Registration Number:	3517527	BACTI-KLEAR
Registration Number:         2846137         BLUE BAYOU           Registration Number:         5470929         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         4354863         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         3145388         CONSTANT CHLOR	Registration Number:	2772537	BEING
Registration Number:         5470929         BLUE SPARKLE           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         44655953         CDX           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         4401581         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         576127         CUTRINE           Registration Number:         291413         CUTRIN	Registration Number:	1029115	BLACK ALGAETRINE
Registration Number:         4685703         BLUE SPRINGS           Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         3209521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         4401581         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4354863         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         576127         CUTRINE           Registration Number:         576127         CUTRINE	Registration Number:	2846137	BLUE BAYOU
Registration Number:         2875385         BRILLIANCE           Registration Number:         3387652           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         209521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         4401581         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4354863         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         3145388         CONSTANT CHLOR           Registration Number:         576127         CUTRINE           Registration Number:         2291413         CUTRINE ULTRA	Registration Number:	5470929	BLUE SPARKLE
Registration Number:         3387652           Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         3091349         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         3209521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         2766569         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4401581         CLEAR360           Registration Number:         4354863         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         2012167         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         1345388         CONSTANT CHLOR           Registration Number:         2291413         CUTRINE           Registration Number:         2291413         CUTRINE-PLUS      <	Registration Number:	4685703	BLUE SPRINGS
Registration Number:         4126364         BRITE STIX           Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         3091349         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         3209521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         2766569         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4401581         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE EXPERT           Registration Number:         1345388         CONSTANT CHLOR           Registration Number:         576127         CUTRINE           Registration Number:         1822298         CUTRINE ULTRA           Registration Number:         4129895         DEFEND+<	Registration Number:	2875385	BRILLIANCE
Registration Number:         5074176         CABANA           Registration Number:         5074179         CABANA           Registration Number:         300702         CCH           Registration Number:         3091348         CCH           Registration Number:         5449859         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         5449858         CCH ENDURANCE           Registration Number:         4222798         CCT           Registration Number:         4655953         CDX           Registration Number:         3209521         CITRABRIGHT           Registration Number:         2694149         CLEAN SHOCK           Registration Number:         2766569         CLEAR BLUE           Registration Number:         4401581         CLEAR360           Registration Number:         4080864         CLEARCARE           Registration Number:         2012167         CLEARIGATE           Registration Number:         1345388         CONSTANT CHLOR           Registration Number:         576127         CUTRINE           Registration Number:         1822298         CUTRINE ULTRA           Registration Number:         4129895         DEFEND+	Registration Number:	3387652	
Registration Number: 5074179 CABANA Registration Number: 300702 CCH Registration Number: 3091348 CCH Registration Number: 3091349 CCH Registration Number: 5449859 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 5449858 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	4126364	BRITE STIX
Registration Number: 300702 CCH Registration Number: 3091348 CCH Registration Number: 3091349 CCH Registration Number: 5449859 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 5449858 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	5074176	CABANA
Registration Number: 3091348 CCH Registration Number: 3091349 CCH Registration Number: 5449859 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 5449858 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	5074179	CABANA
Registration Number: 5449859 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 5449858 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	300702	CCH
Registration Number: 5449859 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 5449858 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	3091348	CCH
Registration Number: 5449858 CCH ENDURANCE Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	3091349	CCH
Registration Number: 4222798 CCT Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	5449859	CCH ENDURANCE
Registration Number: 4655953 CDX Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	5449858	CCH ENDURANCE
Registration Number: 3209521 CITRABRIGHT Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	4222798	ССТ
Registration Number: 2694149 CLEAN SHOCK Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	4655953	CDX
Registration Number: 2766569 CLEAR BLUE Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	3209521	CITRABRIGHT
Registration Number: 4401581 CLEAR360 Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	2694149	CLEAN SHOCK
Registration Number: 4354863 CLEARCARE Registration Number: 4080864 CLEARCARE EXPERT Registration Number: 2012167 CLEARIGATE Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	2766569	CLEAR BLUE
Registration Number:4080864CLEARCARE EXPERTRegistration Number:2012167CLEARIGATERegistration Number:1345388CONSTANT CHLORRegistration Number:576127CUTRINERegistration Number:2291413CUTRINE ULTRARegistration Number:1822298CUTRINE-PLUSRegistration Number:4129895DEFEND+	Registration Number:	4401581	CLEAR360
Registration Number:2012167CLEARIGATERegistration Number:1345388CONSTANT CHLORRegistration Number:576127CUTRINERegistration Number:2291413CUTRINE ULTRARegistration Number:1822298CUTRINE-PLUSRegistration Number:4129895DEFEND+	Registration Number:	4354863	CLEARCARE
Registration Number: 1345388 CONSTANT CHLOR Registration Number: 576127 CUTRINE Registration Number: 2291413 CUTRINE ULTRA Registration Number: 1822298 CUTRINE-PLUS Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+	Registration Number:	4080864	
Registration Number:576127CUTRINERegistration Number:2291413CUTRINE ULTRARegistration Number:1822298CUTRINE-PLUSRegistration Number:4129895DEFEND+	Registration Number:	2012167	CLEARIGATE
Registration Number:2291413CUTRINE ULTRARegistration Number:1822298CUTRINE-PLUSRegistration Number:4129895DEFEND+	Registration Number:	1345388	CONSTANT CHLOR
Registration Number:1822298CUTRINE-PLUSRegistration Number:4129895DEFEND+	Registration Number:	576127	CUTRINE
Registration Number: 4129895 DEFEND+		2291413	
		1822298	CUTRINE-PLUS
Registration Number:   2027781   DIRTY DUCK		4129895	DEFEND+
	Registration Number:		
Registration Number:1865128DISSOLVE	Registration Number:	1865128	DISSOLVE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1869149	DOWN & OUT
Registration Number:	2001447	DROP N' VAC
Registration Number:	2528202	DRYTEC
Registration Number:	2786572	DRYTEC
Registration Number:	1361282	DURATION
Registration Number:	1288545	E Z FILTER CLEANER
Registration Number:	2952619	ENDURE
Registration Number:	1256487	ENHANCE
Registration Number:	2877935	EQUINOX
Registration Number:	1779975	ESSCENTS
Registration Number:	5003421	FILTER BLASTER
Registration Number:	1351231	FILTER FRESH
Registration Number:	1455944	GLB
Registration Number:	2894617	GLB
Registration Number:	1740462	GOLD-N-CLEAR
Registration Number:	4551875	GREEN TO BLUE
Registration Number:	4397765	HAPPY POOL. HAPPY LIFE.
Registration Number:	3494135	HARPOON
Registration Number:	3517627	HARVESTER
Registration Number:	1858090	HCL ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	1132939	НТН
Registration Number:	1469605	НТН
Registration Number:	1469675	НТН
Registration Number:	1473761	HTH
Registration Number:	252200	HTH
Registration Number:	4970653	HTH
Registration Number:	5028692	HTH
Registration Number:	5152755	HTH
Registration Number:	924563	HTH
Registration Number:	1132940	HTH
Registration Number:	3804392	НТН
Registration Number:	3804393	НТН
Registration Number:	3804394	НТН
Registration Number:	3804395	HTH
Registration Number:	3804396	HTH
Registration Number:	3804397	HTH
Registration Number:	3804398	НТН
Registration Number:	4164874	НТН
		TDADEMADIA

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2679076	НТН
Registration Number:	2684760	НТН
Registration Number:	2684761	НТН
Registration Number:	2689457	НТН
Registration Number:	2722622	НТН
Registration Number:	2740788	НТН
Registration Number:	2744956	НТН
Registration Number:	2833005	HTH
Registration Number:	3804428	HTH SPA
Registration Number:	3804429	HTH SPA
Registration Number:	3804430	HTH SPA
Registration Number:	5476739	HTH BLUE SPARKLE
Registration Number:	2671266	HTH CARE
Registration Number:	1361280	HTH DURATION
Registration Number:	5311431	HTH HERE TO HELP
Registration Number:	5042422	HTH SUPER
Registration Number:	4948097	HTH ULTIMATE
Registration Number:	5019024	HTH ULTIMATE
Registration Number:	2718143	INSTANT CLEAR
Registration Number:	3286332	INTENSIVE STAIN PREVENTION
Registration Number:	3071550	LEISURE TIME
Registration Number:	3056010	LEISURE TIME
Registration Number:	3103519	LEISURE TIME BOOST
Registration Number:	2894630	LEISURE TIME CITRABRIGHT
Registration Number:	3111547	LEISURE TIME CONTROL
Registration Number:	3103520	LEISURE TIME FREE
Registration Number:	3291457	LEISURE TIME SIMPLE SPA CARE
Registration Number:	4390359	MARINE BIOCHEMISTS
Registration Number:	1973403	METAL MASTER
Registration Number:	4947135	MINERAL BRILLIANCE
Registration Number:	1862997	NATURAL CLEAR
Registration Number:	1822264	NAVIGATE
Registration Number:	3867852	NAVITROL
Registration Number:	5168551	NST
Registration Number:	2743293	NUTRI-SORB
Registration Number:	1045687	OXY-BRITE
Registration Number:	963329	PACE
Registration Number:	4551919	PACE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2891273	PARTY BLUE
Registration Number:	1977259	PH MAGIC
Registration Number:	4343625	PHOSFIGHT
Registration Number:	307508	PH-PLUS
Registration Number:	3143554	PHYCOMYCIN
Registration Number:	2072558	PINK CURE
Registration Number:	2638834	
Registration Number:	5503268	POND OASIS
Registration Number:	5556181	POND-KLEAR
Registration Number:	1939190	POOL BREEZE
Registration Number:	4691557	POOL BREEZE POOL CARE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2716580	POOLIFE
Registration Number:	2718129	POOLIFE
Registration Number:	2718130	POOLIFE
Registration Number:	2774105	POOLIFE
Registration Number:	4985128	POOLIFE
Registration Number:	4440006	POOLIFE
Registration Number:	5618727	POOLIFE PODS
Registration Number:	4573054	POOLIFE STAIN LIFT
Registration Number:	1471163	POOLTRINE
Registration Number:	3321504	POWER BLAST
Registration Number:	1949373	PREVENT PLUS
Registration Number:	1020311	PULSAR
Registration Number:	2643065	PULSAR
Registration Number:	2643066	PULSAR
Registration Number:	5115905	PULSAR CRS
Registration Number:	4870884	QUANTUM
Registration Number:	5052320	QUANTUM
Registration Number:	2956973	QUANTUM BIOCHEMICAL
Registration Number:	2061307	QWIK DIP
Registration Number:	2733390	RAPID SHOCK
Registration Number:	2719516	REMOVIT
Registration Number:	1899519	RENDEZVOUS
Registration Number:	3231132	RENDEZVOUS
Registration Number:	4328447	RENDÉZVOUS SPA SPECIALTIES
Registration Number:	2750582	RENEW
Registration Number:	1742058	RESIST
Registration Number:	4862516	ROBARB

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4112895	SALT SOLUTIONS BY ULTIMA
Registration Number:	4801125	SALT SOLUTIONS BY ULTIMA
Registration Number:	1805612	SCUM DIGESTER
Registration Number:	2722655	SCUMSHIELD
Registration Number:	1016219	SEPTICTRINE
Registration Number:	1264599	SEQUA-SOL
Registration Number:	1469576	SHOCKTRINE
Registration Number:	3255257	SHORE-KLEAR
Registration Number:	3477451	SHOREKLEAR-PLUS
Registration Number:	3321505	SHOXIDIZER
Registration Number:	3130312	SIMPLE SPA CARE
Registration Number:	4332776	SKIMMERSUPPORT
Registration Number:	963325	SOCK IT
Registration Number:	3998816	SPA SELECTIONS
Registration Number:	5457885	SPA SELECTIONS
Registration Number:	4093679	SPA SPECIALTIES
Registration Number:	2955465	SPLASHES
Registration Number:	5681843	SS SPA SELECTIONS
Registration Number:	1977270	STAIN-TAMER
Registration Number:	1011348	STOCKTRINE
Registration Number:	1415555	STRIKE-OUT
Registration Number:	1763996	SUPER ALGI-GON
Registration Number:	3061700	SUPER BLUE
Registration Number:	1990053	SUPER SOCK IT
Registration Number:	3999619	SWAMP TO SWIM
Registration Number:	943881	SWIMTRINE
Registration Number:	4928442	TEST TO SWIM
Registration Number:	4886779	TEST TO SWIM
Registration Number:	4748077	TEST TO SWIM STATION
Registration Number:	4878480	TEST TO SWIM WEBSITE
Registration Number:	2742888	THE GREAT LIFE BEGINS HERE!
Registration Number:	1856146	TILE BUSTER
Registration Number:	1261405	TLC
Registration Number:	4385307	TRIPLETAB
Registration Number:	3667862	TURBOBLU CLARIFIER
Registration Number:	2722643	TURBOSHOCK
Registration Number:	2742234	ULTIMA
Registration Number:	4381227	ULTIMA

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3531832	ULTIMA NIX	
Registration Number:	3603883	ULTIMA PLATINUM PLUS	
Registration Number:	3211460	ULTRA QUICK SWIM	
Registration Number:	1028388	WEEDTRINE	
Registration Number:	5124091	WINTERTRINE	
Registration Number:	4397532	X-REVOLUTION	
Registration Number:	4401547	X-REVOLUTION	
Registration Number:	1824796	YELLO FREE	
Registration Number:	2152437	YELLOWRID	
Registration Number:	1886495	YELLOWTRINE	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

### **Total Attachments: 26**

source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page1.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page2.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page3.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page4.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page5.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page6.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page7.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page8.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page9.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page10.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page11.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page12.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page13.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page14.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page15.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page16.tif source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page17.tif

source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page18.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page19.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page20.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page21.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page22.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page23.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page24.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page25.tif
source=bPoseidon - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement Execution Version#page26.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Innovative Water Care, LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: Bank of America, N.A.
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Atlanta
Corporation- State:	State: GA
★ Other LLC-DE	Country:USA Zip: 30339
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	X Association Citizenship USA
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s)March 22, 2019	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other First Lien Security Agreement	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Schedule I	See Schedule I
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
contained and a property of the ability of (and thing	Date if Application of Registration Number is difficulty.
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
c/o Cobill Cordon 9 Doindal I D	Authorized to be observed to democit account
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street	<ul><li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li><li>Enclosed</li></ul>
City: New York	8. Payment Information:
State: NY Zip: 10005	o. r aymone mormation.
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Emaii Address:ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Claims (an	March 22, 2019
Signature	Date
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 22, 2019, made by the undersigned grantor (the "Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (this "Trademark Security Agreement");

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of the Grantor:
- (a) Marks of the Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto (in no event shall Collateral include any application for registration of a trademark filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on an intent-to-use basis until such time (if any) as a statement of use or amendment to allege use is accepted by the PTO);
  - (b) all goodwill associated with such Marks (other than Excluded Collateral); and
  - (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Collateral).
- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Marks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Marks under this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

1

SECTION 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the ABL Intercreditor Agreement and the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement (each as defined in the Credit Agreement) in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between the terms of the ABL Intercreditor Agreement or the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement, as applicable, and this Trademark Security Agreement, the terms of the ABL Intercreditor Agreement or the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement, as applicable, shall govern.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

INNOVATIVE WATER CARE, LLC

By:

Name: Mary And Sigler

Title: Treasurer

**REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0431** 

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Nam/Kyle D Harding

Title AVI

[IWC - First Lien Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006599 FRAME: 0432

## **SCHEDULE I**

to

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
AB & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73030004	August 19, 1974	1011352	May 27, 1975
AB BRAND AQUATIC ADJUVANT & NON-IONIC SURFACTANT WITH WATER DROP AND LEAF Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77883296	December 1, 2009	3986517	June 28, 2011
ACCUDOSE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78092340	November 8, 2001	2704667	April 8, 2003
ACTIVE CLEANING	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78079270	August 15, 2001	2707104	April 15, 2003
ADVANTIS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85685545	July 24, 2012	4275859	January 15, 2013
ADVANTIS ADVISOR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87099607	July 11, 2016	5287562	September 12, 2017
ALGAE FREE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78074881	July 20, 2001	2673451	January 7, 2003
ALGAEBLOC	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78074879	July 20, 2001	2751353	August 12, 2003
ALGAEBOMB	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78074883	July 20, 2001	2792828	December 9, 2003

5

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
ALGAEPHOS ALGAECIDE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77821425	September 8, 2009	3891101	December 14, 2010
ALGAETRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73134040	July 15, 1977	1083831	January 31, 1978
ALGI-CURE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77115072	February 23, 2007	3701989	October 27, 2009
ALGIMYCIN	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73383480	September 3, 1982	1256608	November 8, 1983
AMP & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87432821	May 2, 2017	5376995	January 9, 2018
APPLIED BIOCHEMISTS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74561071	August 15, 1994	1923170	October 3, 1995
AQUA ACADEMY	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86797848	October 23, 2015	5214726	May 30, 2017
AQUA ACADEMY and Design (in color)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87390603	March 29, 2017	5358693	December 19, 2017
AQUA SILK	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77561691	September 3, 2008	3650002	July 7, 2009
AQUA SILK	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86566170	March 17, 2015	4862439	December 1, 2015
AQUA-PREP	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76198411	January 23, 2001	2795368	December 16, 2003

6

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
AQUASHADE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	72422192	April 24, 1972	961218	June 19, 1973
AQUASHADOW	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75134568	July 12, 1996	2073862	June 24, 1997
AUTOFEED	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78436684	June 17, 2004	3049083	January 24, 2006
AWAKEN	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76236937	April 9, 2001	2634473	October 15, 2002
BACK TO BLUE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85571772	March 16, 2012	4343744	May 28, 2013
BACTI-KLEAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77220329	July 2, 2007	3517527	October 14, 2008
BEING	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76975832	June 14, 2001	2772537	October 7, 2003
BLACK ALGAETRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73027802	July 26, 1974	1029115	January 6, 1976
BLUE BAYOU	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76472788	December 9, 2002	2846137	May 25, 2004
BLUE SPARKLE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87382556	March 23, 2017	5470929	May 15, 2018
BLUE SPRINGS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86/110,683	November 5, 2013	4685703	February 10, 2015

7

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
BLUESENSE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	79236879	September 27, 2017		
BRILLIANCE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76443064	August 23, 2002	2875385	August 17, 2004
BRIQUETTE CONFIGURATIO N (Shape Design)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77062788	December 12, 2006	3387652	February 26, 2008
BRITE STIX	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85175264	November 12, 2010	4126364	April 10, 2012
CABANA	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86/604,041	April 21, 2015	5074176	November 1, 2016
CABANA & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86/604,900	April 21, 2015	5074179	November 1, 2016
ССН	Innovative Water Care, LLC	71330854	October 1, 1932	300702	January 31, 1933
CCH (Stylized) & WATER & Design (with color)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78465625	August 11, 2004	3091348	May 9, 2006
CCH (Stylized) & WATER & Design (with color)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78465631	August 11, 2004	3091349	May 9, 2006
CCH ENDURANCE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87390183	March 29, 2017	5449859	April 17, 2018
CCH ENDURANCE and Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87390128	March 29, 2017	5449858	April 17, 2018

8

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
ССТ	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85342576	June 9, 2011	4222798	October 9, 2012
CDX	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86/266,966	April 30, 2014	4655953	December 16, 2014
CITRABRIGHT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78145376	July 18, 2002	3209521	February 13, 2007
CLEAN SHOCK	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78074865	July 20, 2001	2694149	March 4, 2003
CLEAR BLUE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76455740	October 4, 2002	2766569	September 23, 2003
CLEAR360	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85721706	September 6, 2012	4401581	September 10, 2013
CLEARCARE & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85520415	January 19, 2012	4354863	June 18, 2013
CLEARCARE EXPERT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85081333	July 9, 2010	4080864	January 3, 2012
CLEARIGATE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74380690	April 16, 1993	2012167	October 29, 1996
CONSTANT CHLOR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73432319	June 27, 1983	1345388	July 2, 1985
CUTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	71639693	December 18, 1952	576127	June 16, 1953

9

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
CUTRINE ULTRA	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75329686	July 24, 1997	2291413	November 9, 1999
CUTRINE-PLUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74399877	June 7, 1993	1822298	February 22, 1994
DEFEND+	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85382319	July 27, 2011	4129895	April 17, 2012
DIRTY DUCK	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74659587	April 6, 1995	2027781	December 31, 1996
DISSOLVE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74376501	April 6, 1993	1865128	November 29, 1994
DOWN & OUT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74483551	January 26, 1994	1869149	December 27, 1994
DROP N' VAC	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75002338	October 6, 1995	2001447	September 17, 1996
DRYTEC	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75799511	September 15, 1999	2528202	January 8, 2002
DRYTEC (Stylized) WITH SWOOSH Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78199911	January 3, 2003	2786572	November 25, 2003
DURATION	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73530145	April 1, 1985	1361282	September 24, 1985
E Z (Stylized) FILTER CLEANER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73433252	July 5, 1983	1288545	August 7, 1984

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
ENDURE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76506579	April 16, 2003	2952619	May 17, 2005
ENHANCE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73383427	September 3, 1982	1256487	November 8, 1983
EQUINOX	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76976324	March 11, 2002	2877935	August 24, 2004
ESSCENTS (Stylized)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74317269	September 23, 1992	1779975	July 6, 1993
FILTER BLASTER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86864521	January 4, 2016	5003421	July 19, 2016
FILTER FRESH	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73508711	November 14, 1984	1351231	July 30, 1985
GLB	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73600729	May 27, 1986	1455944	September 8, 1987
GLB Underlined with Circle Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76517601	May 27, 2003	2894617	October 19, 2004
GOLD-N-CLEAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74205120	September 19, 1991	1740462	December 15, 1992
GREEN TO BLUE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86123715	November 20, 2013	4551875	June 17, 2014
HAPPY POOL. HAPPY LIFE.	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85752742	October 12, 2012	4397765	September 3, 2013

11

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
HARPOON	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78957689	August 22, 2006	3494135	August 26, 2008
HARVESTER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77240623	July 27, 2007	3517627	October 14, 2008
HCL ADVANTAGE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74324684	October 21, 1992	1858090	October 11, 1994
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73145981	October 25, 1977	1132939	April 15, 1980
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73659872	May 11, 1987	1469605	December 22, 1987
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73657023	April 23, 1987	1469675	December 22, 1987
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73667152	June 18, 1987	1473761	January 26, 1988
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	71273150	September 29, 1928	252200	January 29, 1929
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86978815	July 1, 2015	4970653	May 31, 2016
нтн	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86979705	July 1, 2015	5028692	August 23, 2016
НТН	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86980269	July 1, 2015	5152755	February 28, 2017

12

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
HTH (SUB)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	72369590	September 1, 1970	924563	November 30, 1971
HTH (SUB) (CONNECTED)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73145982	October 25, 1977	1132940	April 15, 1980
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705178	April 2, 2009	3804392	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705191	April 2, 2009	3804393	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705193	April 2, 2009	3804394	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705196	April 2, 2009	3804395	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705201	April 2, 2009	3804396	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705204	April 2, 2009	3804397	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705215	April 2, 2009	3804398	June 15, 2010
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WATER SPLASH & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77705189	April 2, 2009	4164874	June 26, 2012
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069336	June 15, 2001	2679076	January 21, 2003

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069314	June 15, 2001	2684760	February 4, 2003
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069327	June 15, 2001	2684761	February 4, 2003
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069323	June 15, 2001	2689457	February 18, 2003
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069321	June 15, 2001	2722622	June 3, 2003
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069326	June 15, 2001	2740788	July 22, 2003
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069332	June 15, 2001	2744956	July 29, 2003
HTH (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069341	June 15, 2001	2833005	April 13, 2004
HTH SPA (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77709495	April 8, 2009	3804428	June 15, 2010
HTH SPA (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77709504	April 8, 2009	3804429	June 15, 2010
HTH SPA (SUB- STYLIZED) WITH WATER RING Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77709507	April 8, 2009	3804430	June 15, 2010
HTH BLUE SPARKLE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87382544	March 23, 2017	5476739	May 22, 2018

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
HTH CARE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76240385	April 13, 2001	2671266	January 7, 2003
HTH DURATION	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73530135	April 1, 1985	1361280	September 24, 1985
HTH Here to Help & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87437005	May 4, 2017	5311431	October 17, 2017
HTH SUPER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86680610	July 1, 2015	5042422	September 13, 2016
HTH ULTIMATE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86978621	July 1, 2015	4948097	April 26, 2016
HTH ULTIMATE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86680747	July 1, 2015	5019024	August 9, 2016
INSTANT CLEAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78080487	August 22, 2001	2718143	May 20, 2003
INTENSIVE STAIN PREVENTION	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78939705	July 28, 2006	3286332	August 28, 2007
LEISURE TIME	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76587256	April 19, 2004	3071550	March 21, 2006
LEISURE TIME AND WATER DROP Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76589537	January 31, 2006	3056010	September 4, 2007
LEISURE TIME BOOST	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78591445	March 21, 2005	3103519	June 13, 2006

15

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
LEISURE TIME CITRABRIGHT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76518984	June 2, 2003	2894630	October 19, 2004
LEISURE TIME CONTROL	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78591452	March 21, 2005	3111547	July 4, 2006
LEISURE TIME FREE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78591459	March 21, 2005	3103520	June 13, 2006
LEISURE TIME SIMPLE SPA CARE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78240523	April 22, 2003	3291457	September 11, 2007
MARINE BIOCHEMISTS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85478156	November 21, 2011	4390359	August 27, 2013
METAL MASTER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74549100	July 14, 1994	1973403	May 7, 1996
MINERAL BRILLIANCE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86434031	October 24, 2014	4947135	April 26, 2016
NATURAL CLEAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74376350	April 6, 1993	1862997	November 15, 1994
NAVIGATE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74375075	April 1, 1993	1822264	February 22, 1994
NAVITROL	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77240578	July 27, 2007	3867852	October 26, 2010
NST	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87139495	August 16, 2016	5168551	March 21, 2017

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
NUTRI-SORB	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76198412	January 23, 2001	2743293	July 29, 2003
OXY-BRITE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73068955	November 13, 1975	1045687	August 10, 1976
PACE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	72427201	June 14, 1972	963329	July 10, 1973
PACE (Stylized) WITH UMBRELLA DESIGN	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86143294	December 13, 2013	4551919	June 17, 2014
PARTY BLUE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78253814	May 23, 2003	2891273	October 5, 2004
PH MAGIC	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74536693	June 13, 1994	1977259	May 28, 1996
PHOSFIGHT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85555290	February 28, 2012	4343625	May 28, 2013
PH-PLUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	71338824	June 13, 1933	307508	October 24, 1933
PHYCOMYCIN	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78609164	April 14, 2005	3143554	September 12, 2006
PINK CURE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74718355	August 21, 1995	2072558	June 17, 1997
POND CYCLE ARROWS (Design only)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76268668	June 8, 2001	2638834	October 22, 2002

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
POND OASIS & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86161558	January 9, 2014	5503268	June 26, 2018
POND-KLEAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86912389	February 18, 2016	5556181	September 4, 2018
POOL BREEZE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74472293	December 21, 1993	1939190	December 5, 1995
POOL BREEZE pool care system & DESIGN	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86/320,350	June 25, 2014	4691557	February 24, 2015
POOLIFE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069367	June 15, 2001	2716580	May 13, 2003
POOLIFE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069373	June 15, 2001	2718129	May 20, 2003
POOLIFE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069388	June 15, 2001	2718130	May 20, 2003
POOLIFE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78069400	June 15, 2001	2774105	October 14, 2003
POOLIFE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86/669509	June 22, 2015	4985128	June 21, 2016
POOLIFE & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85905638	April 16, 2013	4440006	November 26, 2013
POOLIFE PODS & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87615753	September 20, 2014	5618727	November 27, 2018

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
POOLIFE STAIN LIFT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85760244	October 22, 2012	4573054	July 22, 2014
POOLTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73659962	May 11, 1987	1471163	January 5, 1988
POWER BLAST	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78864861	April 19, 2006	3321504	October 23, 2007
PREVENT PLUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74412499	July 12, 1993	1949373	January 16, 1996
PULSAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73022207	May 23, 1974	1020311	September 16, 1975
PULSAR (Stylized) WITH SWOOSH Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78106231	February 1, 2002	2643065	October 29, 2002
PULSAR (Stylized) WITH SWOOSH Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78106232	February 1, 2002	2643066	October 29, 2002
PULSAR CRS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86881949	January 21, 2016	5115905	January 3, 2017
QUANTUM	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86976883	March 13, 2015	4870884	December 15, 2015
QUANTUM	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86563062	March 13, 2015	5052320	October 4, 2016
QUANTUM BIOCHEMICAL	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78294204	August 29, 2003	2956973	May 31, 2005

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
QWIK DIP	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75114713	June 5, 1996	2061307	May 13, 1997
RAPID SHOCK	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78074867	July 20, 2001	2733390	July 1, 2003
REMOVIT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74532627	June 2, 1994	2719516	May 27, 2003
RENDEZVOUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74376349	April 6, 1993	1899519	June 13, 1995
RENDEZVOUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78633457	May 19, 2005	3231132	April 17, 2007
RENDEZVOUS SPA SPECIALTIES (Stylized)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85768339	October 31, 2012	4328447	April 30, 2013
RENEW	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78176657	October 21, 2002	2750582	August 12, 2003
RESIST	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74198766	August 28, 1991	1742058	December 22, 1992
ROBARB	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86578514	March 27, 2015	4862516	December 1, 2015
SALT SOLUTIONS BY ULTIMA	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85210272	January 4, 2011	4112895	March 13, 2012
SALT SOLUTIONS BY ULTIMA & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86401341	September 22, 2014	4801125	August 25, 2015

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SCUM DIGESTER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74244381	February 10, 1992	1805612	November 16, 1993
SCUMSHIELD	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78079279	August 15, 2001	2722655	June 3, 2003
SEPTICTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73027816	July 26, 1974	1016219	July 22, 1975
SEQUA-SOL	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73383478	September 3, 1982	1264599	January 24, 1984
SHOCKTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73659956	May 11, 1987	1469576	December 22, 1987
SHORE-KLEAR	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78800249	January 26, 2006	3255257	June 26, 2007
SHOREKLEAR- PLUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77124912	March 7, 2007	3477451	July 29, 2008
SHOXIDIZER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78864925	April 19, 2006	3321505	October 23, 2007
SIMPLE SPA CARE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76587255	April 19, 2004	3130312	August 15, 2006
SKIMMERSUPPO RT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85555292	February 28, 2012	4332776	May 7, 2013
SOCK IT (Stylized)	Innovative Water Care, LLC	72419396	March 24, 1972	963325	July 10, 1973

21

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SPA SELECTIONS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77842282	October 6, 2009	3998816	July 19, 2011
SPA SELECTIONS & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87596308	September 5, 2017	5457885	May 1, 2018
SPA SPECIALTIES	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85352274	June 21, 2011	4093679	January 31, 2012
SPLASHES	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76559578	June 19, 2003	2955465	May 24, 2005
SS SPA SELECTIONS & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87727938	December 20, 2017	5681843	February 19, 2019
STAIN-TAMER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74541272	June 23, 1994	1977270	May 28, 1996
STOCKTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73027817	July 26, 1974	1011348	May 27, 1975
STRIKE-OUT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73592033	April 7, 1986	1415555	November 4, 1986
SUPER ALGI- GON	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74244382	February 10, 1992	1763996	April 13, 1993
SUPER BLUE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76604801	July 30, 2004	3061700	February 28, 2006
SUPER SOCK IT	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74721547	August 28, 1995	1990053	July 30, 1996

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SWAMP TO SWIM	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85081321	July 9, 2010	3999619	July 19, 2011
SWIMTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	72367365	August 6, 1970	943881	October 3, 1972
TEST TO SWIM	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86439454	October 30, 2014	4928442	March 29, 2016
TEST TO SWIM & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86439380	October 30, 2014	4886779	January 12, 2016
TEST TO SWIM STATION & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86439376	October 30, 2014	4748077	June 2, 2015
TEST TO SWIM WEBSITE & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	86439373	October 30, 2014	4878480	December 29, 2015
THE GREAT LIFE BEGINS HERE!	Innovative Water Care, LLC	76091620	July 19, 2000	2742888	July 29, 2003
TILE BUSTER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74307292	August 21, 1992	1856146	September 27, 1994
TLC	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73383477	September 3, 1982	1261405	December 20, 1983
TRIPLETAB	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85651513	June 14, 2012	4385307	August 13, 2013
TURBOBLU CLARIFIER	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78676728	July 22, 2005	3667862	August 11, 2009

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
TURBOSHOCK	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78074871	July 20, 2001	2722643	June 3, 2003
ULTIMA	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75552733	September 14, 1998	2742234	July 29, 2003
ULTIMA & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85717908	August 31, 2012	4381227	August 6, 2013
ULTIMA NIX	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77200741	June 7, 2007	3531832	November 11, 2008
ULTIMA PLATINUM PLUS	Innovative Water Care, LLC	77375665	January 18, 2008	3603883	April 7, 2009
ULTRA QUICK SWIM	Innovative Water Care, LLC	78900794	June 5, 2006	3211460	February 20, 2007
WEEDTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	73030284	August 23, 1974	1028388	December 30, 1975
WINTERTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	87067825	June 10, 2016	5124091	January 17, 2017
X-REVOLUTION	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85680003	July 18, 2012	4397532	September 3, 2013
X-REVOLUTION & Design	Innovative Water Care, LLC	85714903	August 28, 2012	4401547	September 10, 2013
YELLO FREE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74357868	February 11, 1993	1824796	March 8, 1994

Trademark	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
YELLOWRID	Innovative Water Care, LLC	75279605	April 23, 1997	2152437	April 21, 1998
YELLOWTRINE	Innovative Water Care, LLC	74376502	April 6, 1993	1886495	March 28, 1995

25

**RECORDED: 03/25/2019**